Supplemental Tax to mitigate an annual shortfall to the County General Fund from the Project 
(Section 3.8 and FIA); 

2. Community Benefit Fee of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) per 
dwelling unit, including an annual adjustment (Section 3.2.1); 

3. ITS Project Fee of Two Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($285.00) per 
dwelling unit, including an annual adjustment (Section 3.2.5); 

4. Affordable Housing Fee of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per dwelling 
unit, including an annual adjustment (Section 3.2.4); 

5. Pedestrian Overcrossing and Multimodal Fee of One Thousand One 
Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars ($1,174.00) per dwelling unit, including an annual adjustment 
(Section 3.2.3); and 

6. Supplemental Ambulance Services Tax in the amount of Fifty Dollars 
($50.00) for ongoing ambulance services, including an annual adjustment (Section 3.8.3). 

F. To strengthen the public planning process, encourage private participation in

[...]

shall also use their best efforts to clarify certain provisions in the Specific Plan relating to the “30-
acre Regional Park” located in the southernmost portion of the site and identified in the Specific 
Plan.     

3.2.3 Contribution to Pedestrian Overcrossing and Multimodal Transportation.  
The Project shall be subject to a one-time One Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars 
($1,174.00) per dwelling unit fee, subject to annual adjustment based on the percentage changes 
in the CPI, to be utilized in connection with the County’s planned pedestrian overcrossing in El 
Dorado Hills over Highway 50 or other multimodal transportation improvements in the

[...]

Fund program (“Affordable Housing Fee”), payable in connection with issuance of each building 
permit within the Project.   

3.2.5 Contribution to County’s Intelligent Transportation System Project.  Except 
as provided herein, the Project shall be subject to a one-time Two Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars 
($285.00) per dwelling unit fee, subject to annual adjustment based on the percentage changes in 
the CPI, for the El Dorado Hills Intelligent Transportation System project (“ITS Project Fee”), 
payable in connection with issuance of each building permit within the Project.

[...]

policy, Developers have provided to County a Fiscal Impact Analysis (“FIA”) dated April 27, 
2021, and prepared by Development Planning & Financing Group, Inc. (“DPFG”).  The FIA 
determined that the Project would have an annual shortfall to the County General Fund of Two 
Hundred and Eighty-Six Dollars and Forty Cents ($286.40) per unit.  The FIA also determined 
that the Project would have a positive fiscal impact on the County Road Fund.  The projected 
negative fiscal impact to the County General Fund identified in the FIA of Two Hundred and 
Eighty-Six Dollars and Forty Cents ($286.40) per unit shall be mitigated through an annual 
payment in excess of any payments provided for in this Agreement through the CFD to the County 
General Fund (“Supplemental Tax”).  The Supplemental Tax will be adjusted annually based on 
the percentage changes in the CPI or appropriate inflationary index as may be required by the